
C.A. NO. 08-16267

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE OF
CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES,

Appellant,

v.

CLIFF ALLENBY, Interim Director of
the California Department of Social
Services, in his official capacity;
MARY AULT, Deputy Director of the
Children and Family Services Division
of the California Department of Social
Services, in her official capacity,

Respondents.

USDC Case No. 3:06-cv-04095-MHP

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Judge Marilyn Hall Patel

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Bingham McCutchen LLP
William F. Abrams (SBN 88805)
Jennifer A. Lopez (SBN 232320)
Craig A. Taggart (SBN 239168)
Michael D. Mortenson (SBN 247758)
1900 University Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303-2223
Telephone: 650.849.4400
Facsimile: 650.849.4800

Attorneys for Appellant
CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE OF CHILD
AND FAMILY SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The State Misinterprets The Child Welfare Act	4
B. The State Concedes That There Is No “Substantial Compliance Test” In The Child Welfare Act	10
C. The State Concedes That The Child Welfare Act Does Not Explicitly Permit A State To Take Budgetary Considerations Into Account In Determining The Amount Of Foster Care Maintenance Payments.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blanco v. Anderson</i> , 39 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1994)	17, 18, 19
<i>California State Foster Parent Association v. Wagner</i> , No. C 07-05086 WHA, 2008 WL 4679857 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2008)2, 6, 10, 12	
<i>Haskins v. Stanton</i> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Robertson v. Jackson</i> , 766 F. Supp. 470 (E.D. Va. 1991)	13
<i>Sherman v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 502 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Southside Welfare Rights Organization v. Stangler</i> , 156 F.R.D. 187 (W.D. Mo. 1993).....	13
<i>Withrow v. Concannon</i> , 942 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 13
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(1).....	11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(11).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 672.....	11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 672(a)(1).....	11, 15
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11453(a).....	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11462(c).....	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11462(g)(2).....	16
